## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.\_3/6\_\_

(By Mr. Misselins....)

PASSED March 1955

In Effect Alara Passage

filed in the Office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia. NAR

D. PITT O'BRIEN
SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 316

(By Mr. MARTIN)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article five, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to nonresident fiduciaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article five, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Nonresident Not To Be Appointed.—Not-

- 2 withstanding any other provision of law, no person not
- 3 a resident of this state nor any nonresident banking
- 4 institution nor any corporation having its principal of-

- 5 fice or place of business outside of the state of West
- 6 Virginia shall be appointed or act as executor, adminis-
- 7 trator, curator, guardian, or committee, except that a
- 8 testator who is a nonresident of the state at the time
- 9 of his death may name, and there may be appointed and
- 10 act, a nonresident as his executor, and except that for
- 11 the guardian of an infant who is a nonresident of the
- 12 state there may be appointed the same person who was
- 13 appointed guardian at the domicile of the infant.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
the foregoing bill is correctly emoned.
Claulenun
Chairman Senate Committee
With the san of
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect glassage. passage.
Atmin Keyers
Clerk of the Senate
a ABlankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
A
Freph Gean
President of the Sonate
late g
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 16
day of March, 1955.
(/::: ~ /
Mulan Comment
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of WAR 17 1955
Filed in the Office MAR 17 1909
of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE
SECRETAIN SECRETAIN